Docket No. RP9-99 60

Т

101183309

PATENTE ST.

The the Assistant Commissioner of Patents: Please record the attached original decuments or copy therecf.

Name of conveying party(ies):

Whistle Communications Corporation 110 Marsh Drive, Suite 100 Foster City, California 94404 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

> International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504

3. Nature of conveyance:

X Transfer of Assignment Recorded on <u>5/27/97</u> Reel <u>8556</u>

Frame <u>0716</u>

Execution Dave: October 7, 1999

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is

A. Design Paten No. (s)

B. Patent No.(s)

0413313

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: __l_

Anthony N. Magistrale, Esq. IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law Dept 9CCA/002/2 P.O. Box 12195 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709-12195 1919: 254-2687 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00

X Authorized to be charged to IBM Corporation deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

50-0563

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Christopher Paul Jackson Name of Person Signing For: FELSMAN, BRADLEY, GUNTER

VADEN & DILLON, LLP

10/18/99 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

10/27/1999 DMGUYEN 00000005 500563 413318 01 FC:581 40.00 CH

> PATENT REEL: 010340 FRAME: 0383

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged. WHISTLE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION ("ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of California, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at Foster City. California 94404, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York, and having its principal place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in U.S. Design Patent No. D413318 entitled:

"SET OF ICONS FOR A DISPLAY SCREEN"

issued on 8/31/99 and assigned to the ASSIGNOR, as evidenced by the assignment:

Recorded on <u>5/2°/97</u> Reel <u>8556</u>
Frame <u>0716</u>

such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States; and

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 010340 FRAME: 0384

IBM DOCKET NO. RP9-99-604

ASSIGNOR further covenants to provide to ASSIGNEE promptly, upon ASSIGNEE's request,

all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents

as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference,

litis ation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal

representative and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and

enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may

be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign

Let ers Patents granted on such improvements to the ASSIGNEE.

7 TOWN JAMWIC

Joh i Hamm

Chief Executive Officer

RECORDED: 10/22/1999

Signature of ASSIGNOR

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 010340 FRAME: 0385